Approved the execution of a Loan Agreement with Dadiji Snacks Private Limited, Contract 

Manufacturing Unit of the Company, up to ₹ 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crore Only). (Annexure D) 

5. Approved the investment in Jai Barbareek Dev Snacks Private Limited, up to ₹ 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Crore Only), in the form of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore and Fifty Lakh) Optionally 

Convertible Debentures. (Annexure E) 

The disclosure, as required under the Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations, read with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI) Circular, bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-

[...]

Subsidiary (“WOS”) of the Bikaji Foods International Limited 

(“BFIL”). 

Authorised Share Capital: - ₹ 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore 

Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares, having 

face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Paid-up Share Capital: - ₹ 2,53,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore and 

Fifty-Three Lakh Only) divided into 25,30,000 (Twenty-Five Lakh 

and Thirty Thousand) Equity Shares, having face value of ₹ 10 

(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Size/ Turnover: - Turnover of BFRL is ₹ 1,671.05 (in Thousands) 

for the financial year ended on March 31, 2025.    

2.  Whether the acquisition would fall 

within related party transaction(s)

[...]

Lender – Bikaji Foods International Limited 

Borrower – Petunt Food Processors Private Limited 

Nature of Loan – Unsecured 

Total amount of loan granted – ₹ 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five 

Crore Only) 

Amount of loan outstanding as on date of disclosure –                        

₹ 15,11,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore and Eleven Lakh Only) 

borrowed from a Party become 

material on a cumulative basis; 

Date of execution of the Loan Agreement – January 27, 2026 

Security provided, if any – Not Applicable. 

10.  Any other disclosures related to such 

Agreements, viz., details of nominee

[...]

by the parties, tentatively within 10 (Ten) months. 

7.  Consideration - whether cash 

consideration or share swap or any 

other form and details of the same; 

Cash consideration. 

8.  Cost of acquisition and/or the price at 

which the shares are acquired; 

2,50,00,000 (Two Crore and Fifty Lakh) Optionally Convertible 

Debentures having face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each 

issued at a face value, to an aggregate amount of ₹ 25,00,00,000 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only). 

9.  Percentage of shareholding / control 

acquired and / or number of shares 

acquired; 

Not Applicable 

10.  Brief background about the entity 

acquired in terms of products/line of 

business acquired, date of 

incorporation, history of last 3 years